
RESOLUTION NO. 88-68 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY'S 1988-89 
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT CLAIM FOR 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 

RESOLVED, t h a t  the  Ci ty Counci l  of t h e  City o f  Lod i  does hereby approve 
t h e  C i t y ' s  1988-89 T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  Development A c t  (TDA) Cla im f o r  Local  
T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  Fund (LTF) and S t a t e  T r a n s i t  Ass is tance (STA), a copy o f  
which i s  a t t a c h e d  here to ,  marked E x h i b i t  " A " ,  and thereby  made a p a r t  
hereo f .  

BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED t h a t  t h e  City Counci l  o f  t h e  City o f  Lod i  does 
hereby a u t h o r i z e  t h e  City Manager t o  execute t h e  s u b j e c t  c l a i m  on 
b e h a l f  o f  t h e  City o f  L o d i .  

Dated: May 18, 1988 

I hereby c e r t i f y  t h a t  R e s o l u t i o n  No. 88-68 was passed and 
adopted by t h e  City Counci l  o f  t h e  City o f  Lod i  i n  a r e g u l a r  
meet ing  h e l d  May 18, 1988 by t h e  f o l l o w i n g  vo te :  

Ayes : Counci l  Members - Hinchman, Olson, Reid, S n i d e r  and 
P i  n k e r  t o n  (Mayor) 

Noes : Counc i l  Members - None 

Absent: Counc i l  Members - None 

&h & L P a L  
A l i c e  M. Reimche 
City C l e r k  

88-68 



LOCAL TWiNSPORTATION FUND 

TO: San Joacpin County Council of Governments 
1860 East Hazelton Avenue 
Stockton, CA 95205 

FROM: Applicant: C i t y  of Lodi 

Address : Call Box 3006, Lodi 95241 
(city, Zip) 

Contact Person: Sharon Blaufus  Phone: 333-6706 

The C i t y  of Lodi hereby requests, in accordance 
with Chapter 1400, Statutes 1971 and applicable rules and 
regulations, that its annual transportation claim be approved in 
the amount of $ 1,078,603 for fiscal year 1988-89 , to be 
drawn from the Local Transportation Fund. 

When approved, please transnit this claim to the County Auditor 
for payment. Approval of the ciaim and payment by the County 
Auditor to this applicant is subject to such monies being on hand 
and available for distribution, and to the provisions ‘that such 
monies will be used only in accordance with the terms of the 
approved annual financial plan. 

The claimant certifies that this Local Transportation Fund claim 
and the financial infornation contained therein, is reasonable 
and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that the 
aforementioned infornation indicates the eligibility of this 
claimant for funds for the fiscal year of the application 
pursuant to CAC Section 6634 and 6734. 

APPROVED: 

San Joaquin County Council 
of Governments 

By : 

Title: Executive Director I 
PETER D. VERDOORN 

I Date: 19- 

Name : Thomas A .  P e t e r s o n  

Title: C i t y  Manager 

Date: p ~ v  19 19 88 

L 

-5-  

. 



STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE CLAIM 

TO: San Joaquin County Council of Governments 
1860 East Hazelton Avenue 
Stockton, CA 9 5 2 0 5  

FROM: Applicant: C i t y  of Lodi 

Address : C a l l  Box 3006,  Lodi 95241 
(City, Zip) 

Contact Person: Sharon Blaufus Phone: 333-6706 

This claimant, qualified pursuant to Section 99203  and 9 9 3 1 5  of 
the Public Utilities Code, hereby requests, .in accordance witt 
Chapter 1400, Statutes of 1971 as amended, and applicable ruler 
and requlations, that an allocation be made in the amount 01 - 
$ 6 .  950 - for fiscal year 1988-89 , to be drawn from thE 
State Transit Assistance trust fund of San Joaquin County for thr 
following purposes and in the following respective-amounts: 

- 

Purposes Amounts 

Dial-a- Ride Transit System $6,950 

Allocation instruction and payment by the County Auditor to thiE 
claimant are subject to such monies being on hand and evailablE 
for distribution, and to the provisions that such monies will bE 
used only in accordance with the terms of the approved claim. 

The claimant certifies that this State Transit Assistance Func 
Claim and the financial infornation contained herein, iz 
reasonable and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that thE 
aforementioned infornation indicates the eligibility of thiz 
claimant f o r  funds for the fiscal year of the applicatior 
pursuant to CAC Section 6634 and 6734.. 

APPROVED: 

San Joaquin County Council 
of Governments 

By : 
PETER D. VERDOORN 

Title: Executive Director I ' I 

Thomas A .  Peterson  Name : 

Title: C i t y  Manager 

1 9  88 Date: May19, 

Date: 19- I 
I 

-6- 

. 



' I  

TRqNSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT F.PPORTIONt*IE,NTS 

I. Local Transportation Fund Available Apportionment 

A. Area Apportionment 1988-89 $ 8 4 @ . 7 5 S  

B. Pedestrian/Bicycle Apportionment 1 7 . 5 1 5  

C. Previous Years' Unclaimed Apportionment 45,000 

D. Unexpended Carryover * 175.330 

E. Total Available for 1988-89 C l a i n ( s )  1 , 0 7 8 , 6 0 3  

F. less any LTF Already Claimed 1988-89 -0- 
- 

G. TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR THIS CLAIM $ 1 , 0 7 8 , 6 0 3  
(Also enter on page 8 I V a ,  1st column) 

11. State Transit Assistance Fund Available Apportionment 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F .  

G. 

Area Apportionment 1988-89 

Special Transit Apportionment 1988-89 

Previous Years' Unclaimed Apportionment 

Unexpended Carryover 

Total Available f o r  1988-89 Claim(s) 

less any STA Already Claimed 1988-89 

TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR THIS CWIM 
(Also enter on page 8 I V a ,  2nd column) 

$ -0- 

-0-  

6 ,950 

- 1 1 -  

6,950 

-0-  

$ 6,950 

* Estimate o n l y  - based on actual expenditures through 3/31/83. 



TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT ALLOCATIONS 

claim Purpose I. LTF 11. STA* 

I. 

11. 

111. 

IV. 

Public Transportation 

Article 4 (99260) -Operator 

Article 8 (99400 (c) ) -Contractor 

Pedestrian and Bicycle 

Article 3 (99234) 

Article 8 (99400 (a) ) 

Roads and Streets 

Article 8 (99400(a) ) 

Other 

Article 8 (99400(b) or 
99400(d)) 

TOTAL THIS CLAIM 

7-76 4 6 0  6 , 9 5 0  

. .  . 

2 2 , 3 4 5  

1 ,078 ,603  6 ,950  

6 ,950  a. TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR THIS CLAIM 1,078,603 

b. TOTAL THIS CLAIM 

c. UNCLAIMED APPORTIONMENT 
1988-89 (a - b) 

1,078,603 6 ,950  

-0- -0- 

*This will automatically be classified as Article 6.5 ( 9 9 3 1 3 . 3 )  
for purposes of the Act. 

IMPORTANT: Please identify any unexpended carryover included 
in the amounts being Claimed above. 
The e s t i m a t e d  c a r r y o v e r s  a r e :  S t r e e t  4 Roads - $175,330 and P e d e s t r i a n  & B i c y c l e  - $4,83 

There may a l s o  be a smal l  amount i n  t r a n s i t ,  b u t  i t  i s n ' t  s h o r n .  - 
-8- 

c 



PART I - PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
Please Circle either: operator a Article 8 contractor 

F I N A N C I A L  I N F O W r - 4 T I O N  

I. OPERATING REVENUE 

401 Passenger Fares 
402  Special Transit Fares 

403 School Bus Service Revenues 
404 Freight Tariffs 

1988-89 
Budget ’ 

38,000 41,2651 

405 Charter Service Revenues 
406 Auxiliary Transportation Revenues 

407 Non-Transportation Revenues 2,014 
408 Taxes Levied Directly by Transit 

409 Local Cash Grants & Reimbursements 

System (Specify’) 

(Specify) Local Transportation Fund 
(LTF) 202,129 201 ,260  

410 Local Special Fare Assistance ---- -- 

411 State Cash Grants & Reimbursenents 
(Specify) State Transit Assistance 
Fund (STA) 1,491 6 , 9 5 0  

412 State Special Fare Assistance 

413 Federal Cash Grants & Reimbursements 
(Specify) UMTA Grants 

430 Contributed Services 

440 (Specify) Interest 100 200 

TOTAL 243,734 249.675 

11. CAPITAL REVENUE 

464 Federal Capi ta l  Grants & Subsidies 

State Capital Grants & Subventions 
(Specify) 

(Specify) State Transit Assistance 
Funds (STA) 

Local Capital Provisions (Specify) 

Non-Governmental Donations 
Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 2 5 , 0 0 0  

TOTAL -0- 2 5 , 0 0 0  - 

-9- 



111. OPERATING EXPENSES 

501 Labor 
Operators Salaries/Wages 

Other Salaries/Wages 
502 Fringe Benefits 

503 Services 
504 Materials/Supplies 

Fuels/Lubricants 
Tires/Tubes 

O t h e r  
505 Utilities 

506 Casualty/Liability Costs 
507 Taxes 

508 Purchased Transportation Service 
509 Miscellaneous Expenses 

510 Expense Transfers 
511 Interest Expense 

512 Leases and Rentals 
513 Depreciation/Amortization 

Operator Funds 
Grant Funds 

TOTAL 

IV. CAPITAL EXPENSES 

Debt Service 
Land/Property Acquisition 

Vehicles 
Construction 

TOTAL 

1 ,  OOCl 

2 .SO0 2 ,500 

37 .000 

196.500 
250 

236.250 

36,000 

209 925’ 
250 

249,675 

25,000 

25 ,  OOCl 

*Please circle either ttactualll or “estimatett, as appropriate. 

-10- 



OPERATIONAL INFORP!!~TTON* 

Actual Actua-,.’ Proposed 
FY 1986-87 FY 1987-66  FY 1988-89 

1. Patronaae 

a. Total Passengers 72,579 75,810 77,750 - 
b. Revenue Passengers 4 ? 0 0 6  3 , 6 6 5  4 , 7 8 0  - 
c. Youth Passengers - 

d. Elderly Passengers - 

- 72,970 e. Handicapped Passengers 68,573 71; 175 

2. Vehicle Miles 

- 136,490 144,175 147 ,780  a. Total Vehicle Miles 

- 156,490 l J 4 , 1 7 5  147 ,780  b. Revenue Vehicle Miles 

- 3. Revenue Vehicle Hours 11,299 11,905 12,000 

4 .  Revenue Vehicle Fuel 
ConsumPtion 

a. Diesel 

b. Gasoline 

- 

1 3 , 9 2 0  - 12,855 13,580 

c. Liquid Natural Compressed 
- Gas 

5. Fare Structure 

a. Base 

b. Zone 

c. Youth 

d. Sen io r  

e. Handicapped 

f. Monthly Pass 

g .  Other 

h. Average Fare 

1 .oo - 1 .oo  1 .oo 

- 
1 . o o  

.so 

.so 

- 1 .oo  1 - 0 0  

.50 .so 

.so .50  

- 
- 
- N / A  N / A  N / A  

N / A  N / A  N / A  - 
.53 - .53 .53 

*Attach additional pages as necessary to alter or complete description 

-11- 



THREE YEAX F I S C A L  PLAN 

Opera t ing  Expenses 

Opera t ing  Revenues 

Sources:  LTF 

STA 

F e d e r a l  

F a r e s  

General  Fund 

Other  

T o t a l  

C a p i t a l  Expenses 

C a p i t a l  Revenue 

Sources :  LTF 

STA 

Federa l  

Other  

T o t a l  

1989-90 1990-91 19 9 1-9 2 

$ 281,000 -- $ 259,600 $ 270,000 

$ 234,000 -- $ 216,600 $ 225,250 

-- 

43,000 47 ,000  -- 44,750 

$ 281,000 -- $ 259,600 $ 270,000 

$ 18,000 -- $ $ 17,500 

$ $ 17,500 18,000 $-- 

-- 
-_I_ 

$ 17,500 18,000 
$ $-- 

-12- 



lake & Model 

l hev ro l  e t  
S t a t i o n  Wagon 

Ch evr o 1 e t 
Stat ion  Wagon 

TOTAL 

Production 
Year 

1982 

1985 

FLEET INVENTORY 
(Transit Vehicle Owners Only) 

xxxxxxxxxx1 

g of 
Veh. 

Fuel 
Type 

Gas 

Gas 

xxxx>; 

Seat 
Capacity 

- 
:ea' - 
JC 

Vehicles t o  be Purchased in FY 88 /89  

ires 
3ther 

AC = Air conditioned 
EP = Environmental Package 
WC = Wheelchair Lift 

-13- 



A r t i c l e  4 Operator TDA Requirements 

1. Fare  Rat io /Loca l  Support  Requirements 

A l l  A r t i c l e  4 c la iman t s  are r equ i r ed  t o  ma in ta in  a s p e c i f i e d  
r a t i o  of f a r e  revenue t o  ope ra t ing  c o s t .  I n  a d d i t i o n ,  SMTD 
only  is r e q u i r e d  t o  main ta in  a r a t i o  of f a r e  revenue p l u s  
l o c a l  suppor t  t o  ope ra t ing  c o s t  of 3 2 % .  See 9 9 2 6 8 . 2  - 
99268.17  f o r  d e t a i l s  and exemptions p e r t a i n i n g  t o  r a t i o s .  

A .  What is t h i s  system’s r equ i r ed  fa rebox recovery r a t i o ?  

B. Does t h e  a t t a c h e d  budget demonstrate  t h a t  t h i s  system 
w i l l  meet i t s  requi red  farebox recovery  and f o r  SMTD 
i ts  farebox p l u s  l o c a l  suppor t  r a t i o s ?  Yes 

C.  Has t h i s  system u t i l i z e d  i t s  g race  yea r?  No 

D. Has t h i s  system been i n  non-compliznce wi th  its r e q u i r e d  
r a t i o ( s ) ?  No 

I f  y e s ,  i d e n t i f y  t h e  yea r  o r  y e a r s  

2 .  Extension of  Service/New Service N/A 

An ex tens ion  of  s e n i c e  o r  new service is exempt from t h e  
r e q u i r e d  fa rebox and l o c a l  s u p o r t  r a t i o s  i f :  

A. The e x t e n s i o n  of s e r v i c e  o r  new service was implemented 
i n  FY 1985-86 o r  l a t e r  ( 9 9 2 6 8 . 8 ) .  

B. The c l a iman t  submits a report on t h e  e x t e n s i o n  of service 
t o  COG. (Fo r  d e t a i l s  of t h e  r e p o r t ,  see 6633.8(c)). 

No Is an ex tens ion  of service/new s e r v i c e  be ing  claimed? 

I f  s o ,  p l e a s e  a t t a c h  requi red  report. 

-14- 



3. Fifteen Percent Expenditure Increase 

If any of the line items on the attached budget exceed by 
more than 15% the expenditure for that same item in the 
previous year’s budget, then an explanation for that increase 
must be given below. Attach an extra page if necessary. 

4 .  Narrative Description 

Describe any changes in service characteristics from the 
previous fiscal year. Please attach an additional page if 
necessary. 

I t  i s  i n t e n d e d  t o  purchase  a mini-bus o r  van w i t h  a wheelcha i r  l i f t .  \ i a i t  
times a r e  i n c r e a s i n g  and it is  expected \Gith e x t r a  c a p a c i t y  i n  an  
a d d i t i o n a l  v e h i c l e  we can reduce  t h e  d e l a y s  t o  a ,more a c c e p t a b l e  level. 

S P E C I A L  NOTES FOR RATIO CALCULATIONS 

SMTD - Exclude certain costs and fares as specified in 1986-87 
Compliance Audit Report- 

- Lodi - Exclude County Senice when calculating fares and 
expenses. 

. 



A r t i c l e  8 Cont rac tor  TDA Requirements 

For c o n t r a c t e d  t r a n s p o r t a t i o n  service p r o v i d e r s ,  Joaquin 
County Council  o f  Governments' Execut ive Board has  waived t h e  
farebox and l o c a l  s u p p o r t  r a t i o s  a s  it is  empowered t o  do by 
99405(c) .  

t h e  San 

The COG Board h a s  e s t a b l i s h e d  a two-step p rocess .  

1. 

2.  

Match Requirement 

To r e c e i v e  t h e  same anount of TDA funds (LTF and STA com- 
b ined)  t h a t  a service rece ived  i n  t h e  prev ious  y e a r ,  no more 
t h a n  90% of t h e  ope ra t ing  funds (minus d e p r e c i a t i o n )  i n  t h e  
budget may be TDA de r ived .  matching 
funds may come from any o t h e r  sou rce  a v a i l a b l e  t o  t h e  claim- 
a n t  besides TDA. 

The  t e n  p e r c e n t  o r  nore  

Opera t ing  Cost  P e r  Passenger Objec t ive  

To r e c e i v e  an  amount of  TDA funds (LTF and STA combined) i n  
excess of what was claimed t h e  prev ious  f i s c a l  y e a r ,  t h e  
c l a iman t  must e s t a b l i s h  an oDerat ina c o s t  D e r  Dassencler 
o b i e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  f i s c a l  yea r  of t h e  claim.  The  o b j e c t i v e  
should  be a r e a l i s t i c  one based on c u r r e n t  and p a s t  systex 
performance, b u t  should be low enough t o  r e p r e s e n t  an 
"improvementtt when warranted.  The COG Execut ive Board w i l l  
adopt  t h e  systemwide ope ra t ing  c o s t  p e r  passenger  o b j e c t i v e  
f o r  t h e  f i sca l  y e a r  of  t h e  claim. 

If t h e  system f a i l e d  t o  m e e t  i ts  ope ra t ing  c o s t  p e r  passenger  
o b j e c t i v e  i n  t h e  f i s c a l  yea r  p r i o r  t o  t h e  c la im,  t h e n  t h e  
c l a iman t  would on ly  be e l i s ib le  t o  f i l e  a c la im f o r  t h e  l e v e l  
of TDA funding  received i n  t h a t  f i s c a l  yea r .  I n  t h e  c a s e  of 
a u n i f i e d  t r a n s i t  system, each c la imant  would be l imi t ed  t o  
l a s t  y e a r ' s  l e v e l  of TDA funding.  I f  a system wishes t o  be 
e l i g i b l e  f o r  i n c r e a s e d  TDA funding i n  a f u t u r e  f i s c a l  y e a r ,  
t h e n  t h e  c l a iman t  should i d e n t i f y  an o p e r a t i n g  c o s t  p e r  pas- 
s enge r  o b j e c t i v e .  

i. What was t h e  l e v e l  of TDA funding r ece ived  i n  t h e  
previous fiscal year f o r  this system by this claim- 
a n t  (LTF p l u s  STA)? $ 

ii. Does t h e  a t t a c h e d  budget in format ion  demonstrate  a t  
l e a s t  a 1 0 %  match of non-TDA funds? 

iii. Is t h i s  c l a im reques t ing  more TDA funds t h a n  w e r e  
r e c e i v e d  f o r  t h i s  system by t h i s  c la imant  i n  t h e  
p r e v i o u s  f i s c a l  year? 

If y e s ,  d i d  t h e  system meet i ts  o p e r a t i n g  c o s t  p e r  
pas senge r  o b j e c t i v e  .(from P a r t  i v .  nex t  p a g e ) ?  



iv. What was last year’s Operating Cost per Passenger 
Objective? 
actual operating cost per passenger? ... What was the 

$ a. FY 1987-88 Operating Cost 

b. Total Passengers 

c. Operating Cost Per Passenger 
(a / b) $ 

v. What is the Operating cost per Passenger Objective 
for this claim? 

d. Budgeted. Operating Cost $ 

e. Estimated Total Passengers 

f. Operating Cost per Passenger 
(d / e) $ 

f. Operating Cost per Passenger 
(d / e) $ 

g. FY 1988-89 OPEIWTING COST PER 
PASSENGER OBJECTIVE $ 

h. If this claim is for a unified transit system 
(see footnote), has the contributing claimant 
been appraised of the planned systenwide objec- 
tive set in g. above? 

3 .  Fifteen Percent Expenditure Increase 

If any of the line itecs on the attached budget exceed by 
more than 15% the expenditure for that same item in the 
previous year‘s budget, then an explanation for that increase 
must be attached. 

4 .  Narrative Description 

Describe any changes in sewice characteristics from the 
previous  f i s c a l  year .  P lease  a t t a c h  an a d d i t i o n a l  page if 
necessary. 

IMPORTANT: If this Claim is for a unified transit system (per 
definition p. 17a), all calculations and numbers on (2)iv. and 
( 2 ) ~ .  must include both City and County totals. Also, contribut- 
ing claimants to unified transit systems should not use this 
page: use page 17a instead- 

-17- 

. 



, : 

ARTICLE 8 CONTRACTOR TDA REQUIREMENTS (CONTRIBUTING CWIMANTS) 

I. In the case of a "unified transit system,11 this page is to be 
used by the llcontributing claimant1' rather than page 17. A 
"unified transit systemll is defined as one which has the same 
fare structure -throughout the service area, but whose TDA 
expenses are claimed separately by two different TDA claim- 
ants. Additionally, to qualify as a unified transit system, 
all system TDA funding must be claimed under Article 8 ( c )  
(both claimants). "Contributing clainantal is defined as the 
claimant contributing a minority of the unified transit sys- 
tem's TDA funds. The claimant furnishing the majority of TDA 
funds is defined as the I1prinary claimant.'I 

Currently, the following local transit services qualify as 
unified transit systems: 

FY 1988-89 Unified Transit S v s t e ~ s  This Paae Used bv: 

Tracy Trans County 

Tracy Taxi County 

Escalon Public Transit System County 

11. 1. Name of unified transit sys t em 

2. Systenwide operating cost per passenger objective for FY 
1988-89 identified in primary claisant's adopted transit 
claim (from that clain, page 17, ( 2 )  v.g.) 

3 .  Date of primary claimant's adopted transit claim (or 
anticipated future date, if not yet adopted) 

IMPORTANT : 

The operating cost per passenger objective identified in 3. above 
will be applied uniformly to the total of city and County TDA 
funds used by the unified transit to determine. eligibil- 
ity for increased TDA funding as explained on page 16. ' Separate 
calculations will not be done for and County. 

-17a- 

c 



PART 11 - PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE PROJECTS 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 

Sidewalk 

* Includ 

c o i  ect T i t l e  a n d  D e s c r i p t i o n  

r. 

Upgrading - 

s estimated c a r r y o v  

STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND 

ro i  ect  T i t l e  and D e s c r i Q t i o n  

P r o i  ect  L i m i t s  

Varies 

P r o j e c t  L i m i t s  

LTF C o s t  
T o t a l  C o s t  

$ 7 2 , 3 4 5  * 
$50,000 

STA Cost: 
T o t a l  C o s t  

-18- 

c 



PART 111 - ROAD AND STREET PROJECTS 
Please provide the requested information f o r  each project being identified 
f o r  Transportation Development Act funding. 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 

roiect Title and Description 
H u t c h i n s  S t r e e t  Nidening 

Sidewalk Upgrading 

Asphal t  Over lay  

RR Grade C r o s s i n g  P r o t e c t i o n  

Miscel laneous-  T r a f f i c  Appurtenances 

Church S t r e e t  Widening R/ \d  

Lockeford S t r e e t  \ f idening/Recons t r  . 
S t r e e t  3laint  enance 

T r a f f i c  S i g n a l s  

EIR/Pre l iminary  E n g i n e e r i n g  

Misce l laneous  Nidening 

S t o c k t o n  S t r e e t  - Harney Lane 

*IYork i n  Droeress  

STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND 

roiect Title and DescriDtion 

Proi ect Limits 
"Tokay t o  Lodi 
*Rimby t o  Vine 

Var ious  Loca t ions  

Var ious  L o c a t i o n s  

"Turner  Road 
* C l u f f  Avenue 
"Cherokee Lane 

Var ious  Locat i o n s  

Century  t o  Kettleman 

Church t o  Cherokee 

V i c t o r  6 C l u f f  
Lockeford & S t o c k t o n  
Lower Sacramento Rd. & Lodi 

Var ious  Loca t ions  

Area a l o n g  Flaggio I n d u s t r i a  
Park 

(Use Additional Page if 

LTF Cost; 
Total Cast 

$350,000 
75 ,000  

32,500 

200 000 

15 ,000  
15 ,000  
15 , 000 

10,000 

45,000 

60,000 

122,000 

90,000 
90 000 
90,000 

50 , 000 

30,000 

829,798 LTF 
1 ,289 ,500  T o t a l  

ecessary) 

STA Cosk 
Total Cost Proiect Limits 

(Use Additional page if Necessary) 

-19- 


